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11 North Third Street 

Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

 

MEMORANDUM TO: 

 

Members of the Board of Adjustment 

City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

  

Board Members:  

 

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of 

the Board of Adjustment. 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Sylvia Osewalt (Chairperson), Jeff Truhlar (Vice-Chairperson), John Moreland, Scott Cummings  

Alternates: Francis Reddington 

  Lucas Snyder 

 

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  None 

 

CORRESPONDENCE None 

 

OLD BUSINESS None  
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NEW BUSINESS 

a. Case Number:  BOA 18-100060 
Applicant/Owner: William A. MacQueen 

Agent:  Russ Brourque, SurfSide Pools 

Property Address: 3906 Palm Way  

Parcel ID: 181390-0100 

Current Zoning: RS-1 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-336 

(e)(1)e., for 42% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow a paver 

patio addition to an existing single-family dwelling, for property legally 

described as Lot 9, Block 14, Ocean Terrace. 

 

Miscellaneous Info: One previous variance request (BOA# 16-100020). 

 

Notes:

  

 

  

 

b. Case Number:  BOA 18-100066 

Applicant/Owner: Tye and Catherine Wallace 

Property Address: 709 North 4th Avenue 

Parcel ID: 174143-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-2 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-

337(e)(1)d., for no garage or carport, in lieu of one garage or carport required;  

and 34-337(e)(1)e., for 47% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow 

substantial improvements to an existing single-family dwelling, for property 

legally described as the West 40 feet of Lot 8, and the East 20 feet of Lot 9, 

Block 58, Pablo Beach improvement Company Replat of Part of the Northern 

Portion of Pablo Beach. 

  

Miscellaneous Info: Two previous variance requests; (BOA# 04-100280 and BZA# 42-86). 

 

Notes:
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c. Case Number:  BOA 18-100067 
Applicant/Owner: John Morrissey   

Property Address: 815 North 2nd Avenue 

Parcel ID: 174062-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-2 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-

337(e)(1)c.3., for a rear yard setback of 29 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required, 

and 34-337(e)(1)e., for 41.5% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to 

allow construction of a new single-family dwelling for property legally 

described as the East 50 feet of Lot 6, Block 39, Pablo Beach North. 

 

Miscellaneous Info: One previous variance request (BOA# 18-100047).  

 

Notes:

  

 

  

 

d. Case Number:  BOA 18-100068 
Applicant/Owner: Thomas R. Bledsoe 

Agent: Bryan Green 

Property Address: 4096 Ponte Vedra Boulevard 

Parcel ID: 181746-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-1 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-373(f), 

for a gravel driveway, in lieu of paved, to make improvements to an existing 

single-family dwelling, for property legally described as Lot 15, Block D10, 

Ponte Vedra Unit 2. 

 

Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests. 

 

Notes:
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e. Case Number:  BOA 18-100069 
Applicant/Owner: Jason Hanna 

Property Address: 3256 Horn Court 

Parcel ID: 180933-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-2 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-

337(e)(1)e., for 44% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum, to allow for 

construction of a new single-family dwelling for property legally described 

as Lot 9, Block 13, Jacksonville Beach Heights. 

 

Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests. 

 

Notes:

  

 

 ______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

f. Case Number:  BOA 18-100070 
Applicant: SH Design, LLC 

Owner: Tim and Karen Durden 

Property Address: 3502 Isabella Boulevard 

Parcel ID: 180806-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-2 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-

337(e)(1)(e), for 42% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for 

construction of a new single-family dwelling for property legally described 

as Lot 22, Block 9, Ocean View Highlands. 

 
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests. 

 

Notes:

  

 

 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
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g. Case Number:  BOA 18-100071 
Applicant/Owner: James and Angelina Winter 

Agent: Gary Carlee, SurfSide Pools 

Property Address: 2909 Madrid Street 

Parcel ID: 180696-0000 

Current Zoning: RS-1 

Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s) 34-

336(e)(1)e., for 50% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; and 34-

336(e)(1)g.,  for an accessory structure setback of 3.5 feet, in lieu of 5 feet 

required; to allow for a pool and paver patio addition to an existing single-

family dwelling, for property legally described as the North 60 feet of Lots 24 

and 25, Block 24, Replat, Unit No. 1, Atlantic Shores. 

 

Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests.  

 

Notes:

  

 

 ______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

h. Case Number:  BOA 18-100081 

Appeal of the Planning and Development Director’s Interpretation of Land Development 

Code Section(s) 34-373 and 34-392 as it applies generally to properties located in the City, and as 

it applies to the proposed development of a residential town house project on the properties located 

at 1224 and 1236 North 1st Avenue. 

 

 

Notes:

  

 

 ______________________________________________________________________________ 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, June 5, 2018.   

 

There are eight (8) scheduled cases.   

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

NOTICE 
 

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at 

this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 

proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  

 

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them.  Anyone who wishes to speak should 

submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting.  These forms are available at the 

entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience. 

 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with 

disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at 

(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting. 



JACKSONVIUE 
BEACH 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. /ff'/ (OOD&D 
HEARJNG DATE 5- /~.;)£>/'/{ 

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and'or improfiiE~~\e{t§)he 
drawing, to scale (on 1 l"xl 7" paper or smaller). 

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. MAR 2 O 2018 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 ( due at the time of application submittal). 
5. Completed application. 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Applicant Name: William A MacQueen 
Mailing Address: 3906 Palm Way 

Jacksonville Beach. FL 32250 

~::::~s: #ft~. 
Landowner Name: William A MacQueen 
Mailing Address: 3906 Palm Way 

Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 

Telephone: (386) 785-4861 
E-Mail: wmacquee@gmail.com 

Telephone: (386) 785-4861 

E-Mail: wmacguee@gmail.com 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: 3906 Palm Way Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): _D_e_ed_Att_a_c_h_ed ________________ _ 

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach 
a separate sheet if necessary). We purchased the home from a builder that obtained a variance to subdivide two lots into three. 

As a result, the standard driveway and home site cover a larger percentage of the property. With the addition of the pool and proposed paver 

pad - each of which are nonnal-sized - total coverage is 42%. Due to the grade of our lot, the pool sits out of the ground 6-24 inches. This variance will allow us to connect our home's 

covered patio to the pool's edge so it does not appear to stick out of the ground. We will not impact the original grade of the property and there are French drains a1 the north and south ends of the proposed paver pad. 

1&zs-e Mfr- · Th i '> I o-1 1 ~ 51A. b s-f tL-/tcJ,. rL r-d 3 +a.11...d.a. ,cf /crf 

Applicant's Signature: J_ ~ ____.> 
s l cf 
S13n;/-

/je19:J m,n o+ 101 ooo 51-ff a1-id -+,ht 
Date of Application: 3/21 /18 IS 

1 (J'; v1+l1A c..,vYJf.'1 i It", -n-t lolt>SO ~, 
.) 

THIS BOX FO){ OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: gs- .L FLOOD ZONE: >< 
cooE sEcTmN <s>: Serfioa J1- .:Bf-t lel{.J2t ·hJt '-12 9o /of col!:.t"rti!je .r to S.f. ~ eU. lr.t.~11.m 

fo g_/l_tlel., .a £) (4. ,a!. C. ClfJ.-t.,a Mct6t.?a -hi '2a et:,~&LJ,z S1(9/e -£~~!., ,Ui!.11..~ r 7 J 7 

i:: i 1~·h'"',.. ld::. Cc·11tn-.5~~:~5,R 'l· 
J 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



V Aru:ANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. /ff.,,/ ()00 u_ Q 
Se~tion 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land 
building or structure, which are not applica­
ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not 
'result from the actions of the applicant. 

Granting the variance will not confer upon 
the applicant any special privileges denied 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to 
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc­
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the 
terms and provisions of this code would de­
prive the applicant of rights commonly en­
joyed by other parcels of land in the same 
zoning district, and would work an unneces­
sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the parcel of land, building or structure. 

Grant of variance will be generally con­
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 
and policies of the comprehensive plan and 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja­
cent land. 

·Applies? 
Yes/No 

Yes 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 

Circumstances/ Explanation 

PreVL QL-{.5 {)l,()n_e.r Su.belt v1decf 2 
lo+s lFLfv 3. iY?.dt n9 our 
p a,r ~ ( s )rz...wU -e5"' g to ve.r~e 
peru//A.. f t2£j-C Ju5 he-r 

Ort 9 u~{ g ra..d,e__ '& . 

clro.._l,'lu~ e..- VJ I I l 1~11'1 a. l 17 

iv1_ f a,c,f. 8u.ifdt;r ~rnprovU:l' 
clrO- I rt CLC1 C, t,,'1-, p ~ r C- e-(. /let 9hbo t1 fLS 
nr, rr ~ le:. Jh111.-"f _ rP, f i ved .<::::;/ nu( a.J 
I Vtl-n ~'3~ 

fl VO-n tcJLC-e.- pre vi o U--s( Lj rcsul I-cf 
lfL DUr Si'Yt.JJJ.lc,.,,, lo-f SI 3 e f,. 

1'LeL~ h loonn:) paxc.u s /1.ave, 
re u.t vecl van· cLn,CL--<=; 

RECEIVED 

qA1 R ? n '"r,1g IV,. - ,.1 c'...I, 

/<t- I oODloO 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

PHONE (904) 24 7-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF 
LOT 9, BLOCK 14, OCEAN TERRACE AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 10, 

PAGE 2, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

? 1P 30 
SCALE: 1" = 20' 

I ! 
LOT 23 : ~ti/ I LOT 10 

! .,il';< ~: SB7"24'08"E 7Ji 99• (FIELD}_ SITE BENCHMARI<: -------i sa7·24·00 'E 133.00: 
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(y ! ~ .. !/g ! 
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I ---=,: LOT 6 /!i; 

:ecr 
I NOTES: 

1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY. 
2. BEARINGS BASED ON THE SOUTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF LOT 
7, BLOCK 14, BEING N87"24'00"W AS PER PLAT. 
3. NO BUILOING RESTRICTION LINES AS PER PLAT. 
4. BENCHMARK: AS SHOWN HEREON (N.A. V.D. 1988). 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD ZONE 
"X" (AREA OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE 
FLOODPLAIN) AS WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM 
THE FLOOD INSURANCE RA TE MAP NUMBER 
12031C0419H, REVISED JUNE 3, 2013 FOR DUVAL 
COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

"NOT VALID l'r1THOUT THE SIGNATURE AND REVISED CERTIFICATIONS- MARCH 
THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA 13, 2017 
LICENSEO SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER." 

FINAL SURVEY- JANUARY 31 2017 

CHECKED BY: DA'lt:: 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

lo < 
Cl 
a: 
u 

>- iii 

~; 
< a. 

DRAWN BY: CL BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. JANUARY 21 2016 

FILE: 2017-132 1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 SHEET _1_ OF _1_ 

2016-0482(PGP); 2016-0595(JAH) 



MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF 
LOT 9, BI_OCK 14. OCEAN TERflACL AS l - . 

PAGE 2. or THE CURRENT PUBUC RFCOf f}_COIWED IN PLAT noov. 10, - , m., Of DIJV/\L crnm rY. ,-LORIO/, 

LOT 23 I 
: ~~/ 
I ~::>-

----j 

! 

LOT 22 

I 

&i 
LOT 21(! 

I 

NOTES: 
1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY. 
2. BEARINGS BASED ON THE SOUTHERLY PROPERTY UNE OF LOT 
7, BLOCK 14, BEING N67'24'00"W AS PER PLAT. 
3. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES AS PER PL/\ T. 
4. BENCHMARK: AS SHOWN HEREON (N.A. V.D. 1966). 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD ZONE 
"X" (AREA OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE 
FLOODPLAIN) AS WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM 
THE FLOOD INSURANCE RA TE MAP NUMBER 
12031C0419H, REVISED JUNE 3, 2013 FOR DUVAL 

COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
"NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGN/I TURE 11ND REVISED CERTIFICATIONS- MARCH 

- · " ~·•rcr, CCAI OF A FLOHID/1 13, 2017 

40 

rtAMiHNG & D[VELOPM[NT 

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF 
WILLIAM A. M/.ICQUEEN; BBVA COMPASS; ST. JOHNS 
LAW GROUP; FIDF.:'..1 :Y NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE 

COMPA'.ff ('. 

_L_)L=--~---
DONM W,'-F.,(JAWIH!GHT, P.S.M. 
FLORIO/I, lJC. SURVEYOR and MAPPER No. LS 329 
FLORID/\ UC. SURVEYING & MAPPING BUSINESS No LB 3672 



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. / '/- IOIJ(){({f 

HEARINGDATE 5-/5-/'6 
This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or imp~°E~~f .. aAJ~ to the 
drawing, to scale ( on 11 "x 17" paper or smaller). I( L. \.,, t V t U 

2. Proof of ownership ( copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. . A p R _ 

2 2018 4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). 
5. Completed application. 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Applicant Name: ryE: Wi\LL.A-lE' 
Mailing Address: ~ '\ ':\-1-Y> /Jr.,JQ, hf, 

Ac.\l..~o,,o)IIR.. }zc\, , P:L 32'l1i'D 

l'LANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Telephone: l v\OL\) 'i 77--2 7 2- g 
E-Mail: ,ye €2 VO.I DL.."1Vi::.,(,O/\A 

Agent Name: _______________________ Telephone: _______ _ 
Mailing Address:- _______________________ E-Mail:. ________ _ 

·') 
-----------------------

Landowner Name: ·1yE: i CAtl-lE.\U/\lE '-".+U .. A,cl'; 

Mailing Address: 70 'i y....i" ,4v~ N, 
Telephone: lq~) '1i7-2.77,.f} 
E-Mail: i)E@ VOJ D£.:1 V~, co/"' 

:J'hd'3Mll·,JU ~C:\ I FL '3'2.t.f;b 
Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA (J 'lf- 5q,) 
Streetaddressofpropertyand/orRealEstateNumber: 7D'\ l.j-41'\ Avt N. :fAc.l<St;"v,1\t. a.cl. fl )"21.bO 

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Si. f\l <.,Lt f'A-/ll\7LY ~ME 

Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach 
aseparatesheetifnecessary). R~G1.,.,e's:). ·,-o 15Alll"T CA~POR>/6A~tl-<:.C: DOI:. To I\ICJT (.tJovp-lf 

SPA.LE: I toe c.lD>g ~o ~Qa>JJ: 12&5.l;.Mf:AfT. C\JR. ~/\A~L.L ~A~tly }}t.lvc;;IT ls Llf'\bCD 
!ND ft-DD"'ltub AIJ AODJl'l.oPAL (/l.~Qe~,/1.oAAA:bt: IA/ovtD '{luT r V) a:1ve.e ~\,)Dbt.L 
,~A.Ni< vol.), ~(JR l.oAJ~TOe,\tXA>b 1, Al~c>,Lot is Uo4,ICIIN1dA"".h'b A:t '90~-t \,,:roe:. 

Applicant's Signature: ? ~~ . Date of Application: ""!,/Z."l/1g 
C/ 

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

){ CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: gs ·-8 FLOOD ZONE: 

CODE SECTION (S): See.~n J'f-J37 (e)(,)d ti>r /Jo 9ara.3e or Car12.orf .r1.o t>JV' J"r+Je t?r 
1 

t::4rp()r/. .re~v,'retl. a11a' @)(.~) e. Gr '17 9', fo,J CtJl!ror.,t ~.1-0 .?sa />'/4 )(l';,,l(M. 7o q/lpA( 
' r I 

.ff.!..J£bllhAI /w,.pn;ur,urtf ,r,, tl.tl. e_ Jd T £.b (J,t, .f,qJ.k ~!!1;,., rlwi!/!l,. 
' ./ /" 

C -

~x,'s.f.,'" 9 L1°-+ 0 . • ' 
_OL~~ <•.Z.;:: ~ ~ (,, 

.J .J 

11 NORTH -:;RD STRFFT T A(:K~nNVTT JF RF Aru FT. 'J,'.)?,:;n i:.,., v ron,1, 7,17 _,:;1 rn 



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo. (f-((J()()l,(L 

Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 
contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must fmd that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this fmding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard Applies? 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land 

Yes/No 

building or structure, which are not applica- ~IE S 
ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not 
result from the actions of the applicant. 

Granting the variance will not confer upon 
the applicant any special privileges denied 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to 
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc­
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the 
terms and provisions of this code would de-' 

, prive the applicant of rights commonly en­
: joyed by other parcels of land in the same 
' zoning district, and would work an unneces-
• sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the parcel of land, building or structure. 

Grant of variance will be generally con­
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 
and policies of the comprehensive plan and 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja­
cent land. 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 

No 

Circumstances/ Explanation 

(}( 1':>{t...,j Ne.'i--Cori{,rtv1:fl~ D,..e.\\/n~. 

lA-Q.~crt wit~ Alr-ta.!.t ':tllc.Lc1~i. 

RECEIVED 

nPR ? ?018 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

\/f.')./ A-J...fll"_:; o.. (..M~lf+. \A)t~lt.\ 

e_~c~~ fv.y- fc,t,-ilfs b .. ~tj-l---\. 

6 r AN\ o ~ v .A-A.1 ,\"' '-l? "' t -1- A rll.J(>r-.s « 'r 
i:t.*c..+- ab.JAlc"'~ L.4.UD. :r--\- Y- ""'"~IA.. 
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Regular meeting of the Board of Zoning and Adjustment held on Tuesday, 
December 2, 1986 at 8:00 P.M. in the Council Chamber of the Community 
Center Building._ · 

Call to order The meeting was called to order by Chairman Jolley. 

Ro 11 Ca 11 

Appr. min. 

42-86 
Barrett 

Motion to 
approve 

43-86 
Crisp 

Motion to 
approve 

44-86 
Bethlehem 
Lutheran 
Church 

Present: Charles Jolley, Guy Craig, Richard Shore, Eloise Stevens 

Absent: Harry Schnabel 

Also present were Steven G. Lindorff,Planning and Development Director 
and Austin Wilson, Fire Marshal. 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as written. 

Carmen M.· Barrett, 709 4th Avenue North, variance ·request for side 
setback of 3i• in lieu of 5' required and 4' in lieu of 5' rear setback 
to replace existing metal utility shed which has rusted. 

Mr. Barrett wishes to build a wooden utility shed on the existing slab, 
lH' x 17'. There is a sewer line along one side·. 

No one in the audience objected to this wariance. 

Mr. Shore moved to grant the variance, seconded by Mrs. Stevens. Vote 
resulted in all ayes. 

Dan Crisp, 22nd Avenue South and 2nd Street, lots 1-5, Block V and lots 
8-12, Block W, Permenter's Replat of South Pablo, variance request for 
minimum site area of 3 acres required to i_ .9 for PUD development. 

Mr. Shore told the members that the Planning Commission will have to 
approve this rezoning and then it will have to be approved by the City 
Council. It could be a long_ drawn out process. 

Mr. Shore moved to grant the variance subject to the final approval of 
the City Council, seconded by Mrs. Stevens. Vote resulted in all ayes. 

Bethlehem Lutheran Church, 1423 8th Avenue North, variance request for 
0' in lieu of 5' landscaping on 8th Avenue North and Palm Circle, and 
aisle_ width of 16' in lieu of 18' and 22' in lieu of 24'. 

Howard Baldwin was present representing the church. Grass will be planted 
on the right of way and the church wi 11 maintain it. 

It was felt that this variance will not be detrimental to anyone and 
this will improve the appearance of the property. 

Motion to Mr. Craig moved to approve the variance request, seconded by Mrs. Stevens. 
approve Vote resulted in all ayes. 

45-86 Mark A. Pionessa, lots 16, 17, 18, Block 16 and Block 2, Hanna's replat 
Pionessa of Atlantic Shores, variance request for rear setback of 10' in lieu of 

20' adjoining unopened_ street and 20% landscaping in lieu of 35%. 

Discussion Mr. Jolley asked why Mr. Pionessa can not build a two story building 
and meet the required setbacks. 

Mr. Pionessa prefers a single story building in this residential 
neighborhood. All parking will be in front by the street. The landscaping 

.. requirements are cut down to acommodate the parking requirements. His 
office will be located there. His hardship is that were this office located 
in a commercial zone it would only require 15% landscaping. 37th Avenue 
is included in the Redevelopment area and the plans show that this street 
will probably remain closed. 

Mr. Mathis was asked if he will r~quire additional time to consider this 
plan since he was improperly notified and he stated he would like more time. 

A resident of the area is concerned about the rumor of a "Butler" building 
on this site .. She prefers more landscaping and trees. 

Madge Broward·:lives near this site and is concerned with the present 
heavy traffic in this area. She requested 30' before a driveway begins. 

Shirley Channing is disturbed about the roads being cut through in the area. 



Minutes of Board of Adjustmem Meeting 
Held Wednesday, September 8, 2004 

"Before opening the meeting and requesting a motion on any of the applications before us this evening, 
beginning with myself, each of the members is requested to indicate for the record both the names of the 

· persons and the substance of any ex-parte communications regarding any of the applications. An ex­
parte communication refers to any meeting or discussion with person or citizen who may have an 
interest in this decision, which occurred outside of public hearing process." 

The Board members advised that they had no ex-parte communications: 

Approval of Minutes 

It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Jolley, to approve the Minutes of the August 17, 2004, 
Meeting as presented. 

Correspondence 

Mr. Buck presented a letter from Nancy Gillion, BOA #04-100291, stating that she would be unable to 
attend this meeting and requesting that it be carried over to the next meeting. 

It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Jolley, to can-y this item over to the September 21, 2004, 
meeting. 

Roll call vote: Ayes - Buck, Hartkemeyer, Jolley, Knight and Hall. Motion carried unanimously. 

The other correspondence pertained to an item on the agenda and was presented when that item was 
called. 

Unfinished Business 

There was no unfinished business. 

Old Business 

There was no old business. 

New Business 

Case: BOA #04-100276 
' Location: Lots 8 & 9 4, Block 58, Pablo Beach North; 709 North 4th Avenue 

Applicants: Mark & Betty Williams 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Jolley, to approve a request for a front yard of 9 
feet in lieu of 20 feet required and for 42% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for 
improvements to a single-family dwelling. 

The applicant stated that he wished to build a carport onto the front of the house. 



Minutes of Board of Adjustmem Meeting 
Held Wednesday, September 8, 2004 

Mr. Knight opened a public hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak either in favor of or in 
opposition to the request?_ Seeing no one, he closed the public hearing. 

There followed a brief discussion concerning the reluctance to grant front yard variances. 

Roll call vote: . Nays - Buck, Hartkemeyer, Jolley, Knight and Hall. Motion was denied unanimously. 

Case: BOA #04-100278 
Location: Lot 2, 3 and 6, Block D2, Ponte Vedra SID; 4213 Duval Drive 
Applicant: Mary Wayne Dixon 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Jolley, to approve a request for a northerly side 
yard of 7.25 feet in lieu of 10 feet required and for 45% Jot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow 
for improvements to a single family dwelling. 

Terry Simmons, architect for the project, advised the Board that the applicant wishes to add a stairway 
and a balcony to the second story garage addition and a new greenhouse. · 

Mr. Knight opened a public hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak either in favor of or in 
opposition to the request? 

Mark Williams, 709 4th A venue North, Jacksonville Beach, spoke in favor. 
James Boyett, 4115 Duval Drive, Jacksonville Beach, spoke in opposition. 

Mr. Buck read a letter from Katherine Waddell, 4203 Duval Drive, in favor. 

Seeing no one else who wished to address the Board, Mr. Knight closed the public hearing. 

The Board held a brief discussion concerning the lack of a hardship and the fact that there were other 
alternatives available in regards to the stairs. 

It was moved by Mr. Jolley, seconded by Mr. Buck, and passed, to vote on the requests separately. 

Roll call vote on .the northerly side yard - Nays - Hartkemeyer, Jolley, Knight, Hall and Buck. 
Motion was denied unanimously. 

Roll call vote on the lot coverage - Nays - Jolley, Knight, Hall, Buck and Hartkemeyer. Motion was 
denied unanimously. 

Case: BOA #04-100280 
Location: Lots 10, 11 (ex E 32 ft), N Yi Lot 12 (ex E 32 ft), Block 4, Atlantic Shores; 140 South 
35th Avenue 
Applicant: Marshall Reddy 

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Jolley, to approve a request for a front yard of 17 
feet in lieu of 25 feet required and for an easterly side yard of 5 feet in lieu of IO feet required; to allow 
for improvements to a single-family dwelling. 
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BLOCK 58, 
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,. JACKSONVRlE 
BEACH 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No.}~/ /000(/7 
HEARING DATE D-/5-/ f/' 

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or imPf-Q~JllenN12-G to the 
drawing, to scale (on 11 "xl 7" paper or smaller). · KC'-'C 

2. Proof of ownership (copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. MAR 2 0 2018 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of$250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). 
5. Completed application. 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

ApplicantName: -~~ ~ {vl,orrti~n 
Mailing Address: ==] Sua)rb: p; ,= Rd 

Fernandina 13e <Ac h f-L- 32034 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Telephone: q 19 Cf · d..77 · >? o I 7 
E-Mail: a.,_gnt:$ rhorr,'sc;~!/ 

@. C..oN:.a-Sf • r,e +-
Agent Name: -----------------------Telephone: _______ _ 
Mailing Address: _______________________ E-Mail: ________ ~ 

Landowner Name: Mr. Ro 0er+ .Sch D:e:b bo c r:i Telephone: <,04- ~ll.j: · ';lS gg 
Mailing Address: '8' 15 2hd. Aver N, E-Mail: ________ _ 

sfaci<5on"£i(le Beach fl-, 32.250 
J 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth-
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 

Applicant's Signature: t~L- ,,,,,, r- . ./ Date of Application: 3- 2.Z> ·- -Z.O I 
_,f /YI '-{ 

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

i CURRENT ZONING CLASSTFTCATTON: ~s-a FLOOD ZONE: 

CODE SECTION (s): J'ecfa;,n .J'1 • 3J1 {e)c,2c:1. for ,. ae.r 1./Ard .J..-e.lb11 e-':. f).f e:29 'J'-0 J.Q, eu,d_ 

Ce2c,2e. -Por 
; 

If/. S 7,, !rt. Ct,~!21}' ~.1.0 35::?. l!!1.t1.~;m,u:1. t. n, ~&'els.!:'.'. CbtJ..t.lrc~IL.e.'.t ~ a .n~v 
s,'no/§ ~m;lv i~//1;,h .,.. r ./ 

\J o.l'r1 -.l.- L..,Jr 

11 NORTH 3Ro STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



,.. 
VARIAN CE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. /$~/DOC>/., 7 
Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land 
building or structure, which are not applica­
ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning dist*t. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not 

Applies? 
Yes/No 

result from the actions of the applicant. 'i fl-.'? 

Granting the variance will not confer upon 
the applicant any special privileges denied 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to 
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc­
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the 
terms and provisions of this code would de­
prive the applicant of rights commonly en­
joyed by other parcels of land in the same 
zoning district, and would work an unneces­
sary hardship. 

Circumstances/ Explanation 

11\a. hDI~ - eon-fur(Yl,•'rij na.-'.1-Lire­
o..f ~s d)i"m:, ntsk.A. Lo+- S, 3e. 
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eu,,.. ct_ \eht--0 c:;,·hon s . 
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f\1/ 1 I; ,,, /' 1 1 
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
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Grant of variance is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the parcel of land, building or structure. 

t A ( 
1 
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MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY SURVEY OF 
EAST 50 FEET OF LOT 6, BLOCK 39, PABLO BEACH NORTH, AS RECORDED IN ~~rf""'EIVED 
BOOK 3, PAGES 28, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, J1J/mit( 

CERTIFIED TO: 
JOHN P. MORRISSEY 

BRYAN C. GOODE Ill, P.A. 
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

MAR 2 0 2018 
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2. BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY THE CAPTIONED LANDS LIE WITHIN FLOOD ZONE __ " X " __ , AS SHOWN ON THE 
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I 
I 
I \ I 

--+-------------- -

~,r -f I ,,· 
-------rr: ---------------

BLOCK 
CORNER 

LEGEND: 
-x- = FENCE 

G - CONCRETE 

100.00' (PLAT) 
99.59' (MEASURED) 

0 • SET 1/2" REBAR STAMPED PSM#6146 

• = FOUND 1/2" IRON PIPE NO IOENTIFICA TION 
(UNLESS O"THER\\lSE NOTED) 

• • 4"x4" CONCRETE MONUMENT 

A/C • AJR CONDlllONER 

50.00' (PLAT) 

1, 

S 80°31 106" W 
50.08' (MEASURED) 

50.00' (PLAT) 

2ND AVENUE NORTH 
(80' RIGHT OF WAY) 

(FOR~ERL Y \\lLLARD A VENUE PER PLAT) 

w 

PC POINT OF CURVATURE 

PT - POlNT OF TANGENCY 
PRC = POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE 
PCC • POlNT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE 

LOT 9 
BLOCK 39 



- APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. Ir~ I O(){)ij 1' 
HEARING DATE 5,, ,~ -JD/'6 

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the 
drawing, to scale ( on 11 "x 17" paper or smaller). 

2. Proof of ownership ( copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of$250.00 (due at the time of application submittal). 
5. Completed application. 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 
Applicant Name: _T_H_O_M_A_S_R_B_LE_D_s_o_E _________________ Tele;~::t

1 ~i f-lh~N{§LO Pf\~ r: ~~' 
Mailing Address: 1565 Park Terrace E E-Mail: trb@wrendp.com 

Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 

Agent Name: _B_R_YA_N_G_R_EE_N __________________ Telephone: 904-662-1781 

Mailing Address: _3_8_1_0_T_ro_,_p_ic_a_l li_e_rr_a_ce _________________ E-Mail: bgreen@ 

Jacksonville Beach FL 32250 oneelevenconstruction.com 

Landowner Name: ________________________ Telephone: _______ _ 
Mailing Address: E-Mail: ________ _ 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 

S ddr f di 1 
4096 PONTE VEDRA BLVD PONTE VEDRA BEACH, FL 32082 

treet a ess o property an or Rea Estate Number:-----------------------
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed):--------------------­
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach 
a separate sheet if necessary). We would like to use pea gravel in lieu of parking requirement 34-373 (f) 

Reason: To reduce lot coverage % and for sustainable / environmental design strategies to enhance the overall green building holistic 

design strategies. 

-

Applicant's Signature: ~ Date of Application: 03/19/2018 
\_"l/~,) 

- Tms BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: {)....':-).- 1 FLOOD ZONE: X 
CODE SECTION (S): Secl-t~rl 3'f-33zf£2 ./t>r A 3rai,e/ dnvewar, fLO Ptiv~d k />'14/~ 

' ; 

I rn e_n2. V 'C.t!!. e_ /) lf Jo ~n .£:_ (S_ IS /., ,? f SI/>~/(. Fc,m;/v c/,..;, //,;,f., 
; :::, r <J 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. /8., /()DOu1 
S,~ction 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be .. 

p r, 1": '."' , '. .• , '""'D con°:ary to the public interest wh~n. owing to special circumstanc~s or conditions; 
\. = '"'" ,~ ' 1,; ..,, ' the hteral enforcement of the prov1s1ons of the LDC would result m undue and un-

necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
PL/'d'H,Ji!,!G [:s D'.VELOPr~~~ of this code, the ~oard of Adjll:stment_must _fmd ~at the following criteria 

have been met. To assist the Board m making this fmdmg, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard Applies? Circumstances/ Explanation 
Yes/No 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land YES To reduce lot coverage % and for sustainable / 

building or structure, which are not applica- environmental design strategies to enhance the 

ble to other parcels of land, structures or overall green building holistic design strategies. 

buildings in the same zoning district. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not 
result from the actions of the applicant. YES To reduce lot coverage % and for sustainable/ 

environmental design strategies to enhance the 

overall green building holistic design strategies. 

Granting the variance will not confer upon 
the applicant any special privileges denied YES To reduce lot coverage% and for sustainable/ 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to environmental design strategies to enhance the 

other parcels of land, buildings, or struc- overall green building holistic design strategies. 

tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the 
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en- YES To reduce lot coverage % and for sustainable / 

joyed by other parcels of land in the same environmental design strategies to enhaJ1ce the 

zoning district, and would work an unneces- overall green building holistic design strategies. 

sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use YES To reduce lot coverage % and for sustainable / 

of the parcel of land, building or structure. environmental design strategies to enhance the 

overall green building holistic design strategies. 

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, YES To reduce lot coverage % and for sustainable/ 

and policies of the comprehensive plan and environmental design strategies to enhance the 

this Code and will not adversely affect adja- overall green building holistic design strategies. 

cent land. 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



LOT 
BOUNDARY SURVEY 

15 BLOCK 
PONTE 

Dl O AS SHOWN ON 
VEDRA UNIT TWO 

PLAT OF 

AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 26, PAGES 6-BA OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FL. 

~o~ ad:- r,<fl'\~!~ 
GRAPHIC SCALE 1, \l\~~\l ""~"0 

\ 

J~o 10~~0\J\,~ / 

~ / i!a,. 
~~o 

\ 

ON LINE 

( IN FEET ) 
inch - 30 fl 

LINE TABLE 

DIRECTION LENGTI-1 

L1(P)(M) S2fi'J9'40"E 125.00 

/ 

I 'lf - I r5 oo 6 $--' 
PU\N[,JING I:, DEVELOPMENT 

ls£j DENOTES BRICK ~-o\'&;:;_ 
[SJ DENOTES CONCRETE '\%, \ \\ 

@ DENOTES FND 1/2" 1.P. NO LD. ~\ \~ 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ':l,'-'~~e,/',. 

el - DENOTES CABLE RISER 
~ - DENOTES WATERMETER \ lt,, 
® - DENOTES TELEPHONE HAND HOLE "";I, 
@I - DENOTES ELECTRIC RISER \ ':t. 

EDP DENOTES EDGE OF PAVEMENT \ .,..,_ 

\ 
'f_ - DENOTES FIBERGLASS LIGHT POLE \ 

PREPARED FOR: WREN DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS 
CERTIFIED TO:WREN DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS 

BARTRAM TRAIL SURVEYING. INC. 
LAND SURVEYORS - PLANNERS - LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS 

1501 COUNTY ROAD 315 SUITE NO. 106 (904~ 284-2224 
GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FL 32043 FAX (904 284-2258 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION LB #69 1 
COPYRIGHT © 2015 

NOTATION: F.l.R.M. FLOOD ZONE 
The eurvey heri,on wo11 mode without benefit of abstract or W/ ELEVATION: 
search of title, and _therefore the undersigned and Bartram, 1--------------1 
Troll Surveying make no Cnrtificotlons regarding information PA.NEL NO.: 
shown or not shown hereon pertaining ta easements. claims 

~.~u
8
n°::r~

8
~~~ :1~9;J~;t~;~~·"?:~l~s~c~e!~r:~tl~~:r1~~s~lher i----,.-,/P--G-, ----.,-5-/2-.------t 

similar matters which may appear in the abstract, or seorch.1-------..-------1 

X (N/A) 

120076 0419H 6/3/13 

This survey is prepared end certified for the e>ec!uslve use of 
O,t,TE: 5/26/15 SC,t,LE: 1•.,.30• 

:~: ~~;7:s n::,:~edot~~:o~o~n~ol!~e w~t::~r ;? sl;~~l~~~o:~:1 1-PR-O-JE-CT_N_O-., --.-.,~~-SI-ON-, ----f 
the original rolsed seol of o Florido licensed surveyor and 1579-15-001 
mapper. 

LS 6477 DRAWN BY. 00G CHECKED BY. RPS SHEET_1_0F_1_ 
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? NVIUE 
BEACH 
~ 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOA No. /<J -- I 000 u9 
HEARING DATE/y--{5-Jlxt 

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location o:R.ECiJn'\{EiQrove­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improvements added to the 
drawing, to scale (on l l"xl 7" paper or smaller). 

2. Proof of ownership ( copy of deed or current property tax notification). · APR - 3 2018 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 (due at the time of application submitt"1t-ANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
5. Completed application. 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Applicant Name: 
Mailing Address: 

-'~=='::.=cc.:..V\.,___i;'--'\"""N"'-V\'""V\A."-"----------------- Telephone: 0c~ ~ i ~- 5 .2o, 

_q._?::i"--_::s;,.,==· "=ilc.ci»,_,___:9:"---"--J.M ......... f.c..."'--------------E-Mail: S';,o'O ~'\\\llll'l"-¢K ©;jwvJ" <-bM 

~\U,,t>v1tA ilc... be.\C,t,, 1 I= I , '3;;)~ '5'/~ 

Agent Name: ________________________ Telephone: _______ _ 

Mailing Address:- ________________________ E-Mail: _________ _ 

Landowner Name: -~-=:.,,.':;O~V\c.L-_._.H""'~ .... ~=""=',.__ ________________ Telephone: _______ _ 
Mailing Address: °lS '5«wi:>c"' .D: Mev E-Mail: _________ _ 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 

Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: ':).:J5(p 

Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): ----------------------­
Justification for Variance: (State the hardship that is created by the application of the code to the property). (Attach 
a separate sheet if necessary). bvb>- s:h,,..,.,..i:,."-"'~ · lo±: c..irc,.-.k';, hc~v0',iA•p ~4- ?.re ue':'.l, +.,._ 1w: 

CO!'\:::' .boi"l,';~3 t\.. hcb ·, :1< 1::t&,-1- Mn.,:\-:c\A..c_-, :b-vi: V-i..lvc .-F ~ \cL~c> ~ 

Applicant's Signature:~~ Daie of Application: 1.//0,Jtf') 

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

2( CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: gs-a FLOOD ZONE: 
I 

S(!c~2n CODE SECTION (S): s1t~ 337 f!.U, 2 e fol "l'f 7-. l2t C.Oit.e.nye:. Z ~t> JS. 2. ~ r1#1V.M ~ {l./l,,.., 

hr c;,:msh-u C-tlel'I o./' ta tl~IJ .s.10(!-k filavs1t rt~ 11,;y, 

-
( 

\/ G('.QI"\+ Lo+--

11 NORTH'iRD~TRFFT TAf'KSONVTTT.FfiFA('H FT.1??'i0 PHnNF (()04'\ ?47-fi?ll FAY (()04'\.?47-fil n7 



N ARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No. /8'--I ~l)tJ~1 
Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 
" contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 

the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard Applies? Circumstances/ Explanation 
Yes/No 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land RECEIVED 
building or structure, which are not applica- ;Jo •. 

ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. l..F:9 .. ') )Q18 

l_) ..... ; 

Special circumstances and conditions do not 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT result from the actions of the applicant. 

~t} 

Granting the variance will not confer upon 
the applicant any special privileges denied 

00. by the comprehensive plan and this code to -

other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the 
~_,~\~ terms and provisions of this code would de-

"' v\/\: 

prive the applicant of rights commonly en- \0'1 
\\OV\. - L& 

joyed by other parcels of land in the same Lo+-zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the parcel of land, building or structure. 0o 

Grant of variance will be generally con-
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, • and policies of the comprehensive plan and 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja- 0v 
cent land. 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF 
LOT 9, BLOCK 13, JACKSONVILLE BEACH HEIGHTS AS RECORDED IN 
PLAT BOOK 11, PAGE 40 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

I 

I 

- ------- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---- -_ __j 

<. LOT 10 

LOT 5 0 

C 

RECEIVED 

APR - 3 2018 
/"t - I ooo 1./1 

PLANNING & DEVELOPME 

I I 

10 20 

SCALE: 1" = 20' 

(119.99' FIELD) TRANSfORMER I FOUND 1 /2• IRON 
PAD PIPE, LB3672 

LOT 6 

&' 'VINYL FENCE O. l' 

120.00· 

1 

LOT9 
(WOODED) 

\ 

0 0 
lELEPHONE CABLE 
RISER RISER 

89'53'2' 

90'8'26' 

I 
--X.-_.,.... _____ ..._ _______ 1'"'2=0-.0=0,,....--------~FO~UN:::'D':"1/:,:02"'"' 

IRON PIPE. 
(119.92° FIELD) LB&eee 

LOT 7 LOT 8 

I 
• I 

~I , 

I 
I 

-----~----------------------------_J 
NOTES: 
1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY. 
2. NORTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT. 
3. INTERIOR ANGLES AS SHOv.N. 
4. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES PER 
PLAT. 

SEMINOLE STREET 
50' RIGHT OF WAY 

PAVED PUBLIC ROAD 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON APPEARS TO LIE IN 
FLOOD ZONE "X" (AREA OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% 
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS WELL AS CAN BE 
ESTABLISHED FROM THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE 
MAP No. 12031C0419H, REVISED JUNE 3, 2013 FOR 
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

"NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND 
THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA 
LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER." 

CHECKED BY: 
DRA\\111 BY: JOa 
FILE: 2011-1479 

REF': 2015-1520 

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. 
1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 

DATE: 
OCTOBER 1 B, 2017 

SHEET_,_ OF _1_ 
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JACKSONVILI.E 
BEACH 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE BOANo. /J'~/{)0010 
HEARING DA TE ::r-/5 - I zY 

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or improve~e~~<ilcleaEt'<Hhe 
drawing, to scale ( on 11 "x 1 7" paper or smaller). · .. . Kt.\., CI V CU 

2. Proof of ownership ( copy of deed or current property tax notification). · --,, 

" 3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. ~R _ 3 2018 

5. Completed application. 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 ( due at the time of application submittal). ~ 

PLANNING & DE ~LOPMENT 
APPLICATION INFORMATION '\ 
Applicant Name: ::;H uesign, LLL;. Telephone: ~U4-;j;j~-l l LO·. 
Mailing Address: 8Q;j 3ra :=;treet ::;, Suite lfl E-Mail:jhunt1ey(9}shdes1gnjax 

JacKsonv111e l:jeacn, t-1a. ;jLL!:>U 

AgentName: Stepnen B. VV1111ams C/0 Eagewater L;Omparnes Telephone: 904-241-8687 
Mailing Address: 1143 7 Central PKWy. ::;u1te 1 0 / E-Mail: steve(9}edgewatercom 

Jax, Fla.32224 steve@eagewatercompan1es1nc 
Landowner Name: I Im ~ l'\aren U~raen Telephone: 904-476-5046 

Mailing Address: 000 ;j4 tn Ave. ::;. E-Mail: tdurden904@aol.cc 
JacRsonv111e Beacn Fla. 32250 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA a._J(o_ 350~ I ~f:;p/1~ (3/v)~ 
Street address of property and/or Real Estate Number: u 1saoe11a 1:jlVO. Jax. l:jeacn Ht::lfl tsutsuo-uuuu 
Legal description of property (Attach copy of deed): Lot 22 Block 9 Uceanview Highlands 
Justification for Variance: (State the hardshi_p that js created by the a1212lication of the code to the property). (Attach 
a separate sheet jf necessru:v). RS-2 Zoning requires minimum 75W SF Lot Size. SubJect Lot only lias 6000 
Wenespect1ve1y requesra variance of 42% of lot coverage in-Ilea of 35% to allow construction of a singh 
name and swimming pool. Please note mat applicant 1s not requesting tor any Tront, rear or side yard var 

. /' 

Applicant's Signature: ~7--i~ u Date of Application: t/- Z-- I g 
/ I \ 

THIS B~FFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

X CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: gs-a FLOOD ZONE: 

CODE SECTION (s): Scth~n J't<DZ CeH1)(f. f.4r. l/2 7. /,,,.~t CJ2.lfU~§.e. Ve. .1.£.~ l?lflll'.l~l!Cl tll. a.llfl.ldt. 

.foe:. H.!, C~lH. l>'ri!.d/.~a S.!!l!-1!. FAm,ly. dfil~Ut.~• 
.,I 

~E.. a a.e..&L. 

Vo.ca~~+ Lat 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



VARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOA No.Lf lO/JO 7 O 
Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard Applies? Circumstances/ Explanation 
Yes/No 

Special conditions and circumstances exist Yes 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land 
building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. 

---""''"'·'~\l"°\. 
Special circumstances and conditions do not Yes ~,;.~....., .. Ii"' .. -

result from the actions of the applicant. 

APR - 3 2018 

'"" ,., "'"""'r.; & DEVELOPMENT 
Granting the variance will not confer upon Yes ~ ..... -

the applicant any special privileges denied 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to 
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the Yes 
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same 
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance Yes 
that will make possible the reasonable use 
of the parcel of land, building or structure. 

Grant of variance will be generally con- Yes 
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 
and policies of the comprehensive plan and 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land. 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



' 

From: Tim & Karen Durden 
555 34th Ave. S. 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250 
tdurden904@aol.com 
904-4 76-5046 

To: City of Jacksonville Beach 
Board of Adjustment 
11 N. 3rd Street 
Jacksonville Beach Fla. 32250 

RE: Authorization to Apply For Variance 
Lot 22 Block 9 Oceanview Highlands 
RE Parcel # 180806-0000 

To Whom it May Concern, 

RECEi'IED 

/!/-)1J~~7t) 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

We Tim & Karen Durden as owner's of the above described property are aware and 
authorize applicant SH Design, LLC. and Stephen B. Williams as Agent to make the 
application for variance to this board. 
If you have any questions feel free to contact me thru the address, phone or e-mail 
information above. 

Respectively, 

Cl 
notary signature 

Type oi' tdenti;icatlon 

date 

date' 
1 

o:s/3o(z.niz5 
date 

,,.,.,if.~:,~.. W. CHRISTOPHER MEDLIN 
f.fiti,'~.-,.,. Commission# FF 933761 
\j.~{;} Expires November 4, 2019 
",,'-!,'lijt~" Bonded Thn.1 Troy Fain Insurance BQ0.385-7019 



JACICSONVILLE 
BEACI-I 

City of 

Jacksonville Beach 

City Hall 

11 North Third Street 

Jacksonville Beach 

FL 32250 

Phone: 904.247.6231 

Fax: 904.247.6107 

Planning@jax:bchfl.net 

www.jacksonvillebeach.org 

July 24, 2017 

Lony and Carla Taylor 
PO Box47402 
Jacksonville, FL 32247 

RE: BOA# 17-100105 
3502 Isabella Boulevard 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

CERTIFIED MAIL# 7017 0660 0000 0986 8484 

fd. /JO~o1 l1 
V ;rt~ r 

(Lot 22, Block 9, Ocean View Highlands) 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Taylor, 

The Board of Adjustment for the City of Jacksonville Beach met and held a public 

hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, July 18, 2017 to consider your application for a 

variance from the requirements of the Land Development Code. 

As indicated in the application, the request was for the following: 

• Sec. 34-336(e)(1)c.2., for side yards of 7.5 each, in lieu of 10 feet 
required; 

• Sec. 34-336(e)(1)e., for 49% lot coverage, in lieu of 35% maximum; 

To allow construction of a single-family dwelling with pool. 

Due to lack of representation on your behalf, the Board denied this application, as 
no hardship was presented. 

Please remove the public hearing notice posted on your property. If you have any questions 

regarding any information contained in this letter, please feel free to call me at (904) 247-
6235. 

William C. Mann 111, AICP 
Planning and Development Director 



u, 
MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF 

LOT 22, BLOCK 9, OCEAN VIEW HIGHLANDS AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, 
PAGE 36 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

LOT 11 I] LOT 21 

SET 1 /2• IRON ( ( 119.98' Fl£lD ) 
FOUND 1 /2• IRON 

PIPE, CAP L.B.3972 120.00' PIPE, NO CAP -- - -
6'9:s- . ,.i 

s,e. 'llc'o 
0 

V A C A N T d • .. g G LOT 10 LOT 22 
~d 
5! LO 

I'-
ri.'-'i 

'!JOO 
o>s;s-,. a.,. 

-- - -
FOUND 1 /2• IRON FOUND 1 /2• IRON 

120.00' PfPE, CAP LB6076 PIPE, NO CAP 

( 120.or FIELD ) 

LOT 9 LOT 23 

I I 

NOTES 
1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY SURVEY. 
2. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES PER PLAT. 
3. INTERIOR ANGLES AS PER FIELD SURVEY. 
4. NORTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT. 

? 10 30 
SCALE: 1" = 20' 

0 
et:: 
<( 
>~ w~ 
..Jue :::> :Jo, m< 
0~; 

- CD§g 
bd < 
Qc. a..< 

0 
OS ir 
LO g 0 

>- ~ 
< >-
~ _, 
.._ffi 

<(o~ 
_J .... 0 :c ... 
_J~~ 
Wo 
CD"' 
<( 
(/) 

RECEIVED 

APR - 3 2018 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD 
ZONE "X" (AREA OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL 
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS WELL AS CAN BE 
DETERMINED FROM THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE 
MAP No. 12031C0419H, REVISED JUNE 3, 2013 
FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

I s-~100070 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

"NOT VALID ~THOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE 
ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED 
SURVEYOR AND MAPPER." 

CHECKED BY: __ 
DRAWN BY: swc 
FILE: 2017-0691 

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. 
1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 

DATE: 
MAY 23, 2017 

SHEET_1 Of _1_ 



I I 

10 30 

PLOT PLAN OF 
LOT 22, BLOCK 9, OCEAN VIEW HIGHLANDS AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 11, 

PAGE 36 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

40 

SCALE: 1" = 20' 

LOT 11 LOT 21 

SET 1/2" IRON ( 
119

'
980 

FlELD,) FOUND 1/2" IRON 
__ P}_P_E._CA_P ':_8~7_2...., ______________ ,;.;2;;.o=.o;.o;;._ __________ ..;,P.;;.1P,;:E..;,N;,;;O..;;C;,;;AP ... 

o.1'w 8.9~ • < 

LOT 10 

~ s,a .. 
8.J' 

I 
~I 

"' o. 7.5' SIDE SETBACK 

56.7' 

PROPOSED 
TWO STORY RESIDENCE 

A/C 
AIL 

~I 1.0· ?' 

l..:::===:::J i: C "' .,:ROPOSE:·~~~ED I 
RL _ _ _ _ 39.0' _ _ _ q __ ENTRY __ _J 

8 . .:5' 

C)
i<,i -< ~. Cl> 7.5' SOE SETBACK t:Js's,. 

,.,· 9,r:i 1- - o. o.,. 
- - f"OU_N_V_l/;" JRON~~:::-----""";6',". ~WO~O':'O":fE!!'N=cE~=~~:::

1
::::
2
::
0
:::.

0
::
0
==~::-,.-,.--------~;:;00;;;N;;;V;-l;::/2;:.:--;,R;,:ON;;f 

PIP£. CAP L86076 PIP£, NO CAP 

LOT 9 

IMPERVIOUS: 
HOUSE INCLUDING GARAGE = 1751 SQUARE FEET 
CONCRETE AREAS= 668 SQUARE FEET 
POOL DECK= 129 SQUARE FEET 

OVERALL LOT AREA = 6007 SQUARE FEET 
PERCENTAGE OF IMPERVIOUS = 42::1: 

NOTES: 
1. THIS IS A PLOT PLAN. 
2. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES PER PLAT. 
3. INTERIOR ANGLES AS PER FIELD SURVEY. 
4. NORTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT. 

( 120.07' FlELO ) l 

LOT 23 

RECEIVED 

APR - 3 2018 

/'t-/006 70 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

I 

I 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD 
ZONE ''X" (AREA OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL 
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS WELL AS CAN BE 
DETERMINED FROM THE FLOOD INSURANCE RA TE 
MAP No. 12031C0419H, REVISED JUNE 3, 2013 
FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

THIS MAP WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF 
SH DESIGN. 

"NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE 
ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED 
SURVEYOR AND MAPPER." 

'l?.S.M. 

CHECKED BY: __ 
DRAWN BY: OAF 

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS:;\J;;\f.~e-:~, 111,1,(J"''' 

FILE: 2018-0487 1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 

REF: 2017-0691 

. and MAPPER No. LS5996 
';!MAPPING BUSINESS No. LB 3672 

DAlE: 
MARCH 29, 2018 

SHEET_l OF_l_ 



lli!!!I!11 APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 
Wf£!il 

BOA No. u~ I Do O 71 
HEARJNG DATE S--/5-J-lJ I 

This form is intended for submittal, along with the required documents, for all requests for variances from the requirements of the City of Jack­
sonville Beach Land Development Code, Article 6, Section 6.6 Variances. The Planning and Development Director will evaluate an application 
for a variance for sufficiency within five (5) days of receipt. If the application is found to be complete, the Jacksonville Beach Board of Ad­
justment at their earliest meeting following appropriate public notice of the request will schedule it for review, public hearing and a decision. 

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION 

1. A boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor that shows the location of all existing improve­
ments. Survey, plat or new site plan must also show all proposed additions and/or impro1~e~V<t?1,he 
drawing, to scale ( on 11 "x 17" paper or smaller). "' 

2. Proof of ownership ( copy of deed or current property tax notification). 
3. If applicant is not owner, notarized written authorization from owner is required. MAR 3 0 2018 
4. Non-refundable processing fee of $250.00 ( due at the time of application submittal). 
5. Completed application. 

APPLICATION I 
Applicant Name: 
Mailing Address: 

Agent Name: 
Mailing Address: 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

___,~~--==--..c...,.:....:~-=-.,..,,.-=---"""-""'-->-L~-"--J/_· __ Telephone(u/ C/) 246-0;~ 1t 
--~-~-~~-----------E-Mail: C1(\0\llA,) 1nkV(«.JlH1<0.(ac,,,. 

l J 

--"~"'h"',t----r"""'""--Uoo""-"'---------Telephone: 'j{}/ ,2t/,- ':JU6 NtlJ 
~....,.-..........,.,.....~CL-""""'..__..,,___ _____________ E-Mail: ________ _ 

Landowner Name: ---...,u.:J..:~=""----'-J/......f-~-¥"".w.,,..:=---=-=~-'--=c------ Telephonl:iQ{Uf )24{?-04 77 
Mailing Address: E-Mail: c7l[Vi:::lM nk&-@ ~(10 co,, 

·3z,2,:5u } '-.I 

Please provide the name, address and telephone number for any other land use, environmental, engineering architectural, economic or oth­
er professionals assisting in the application on a separate sheet of paper. 

VARIANCE DATA 

THIS BOX FOR OFFICE USE ONLY, GO TO NEXT PAGE 

CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: ~ S ~· 1 FLOOD ZONE: -..,,X~----
CODE SECTION (s): Sec.Jidn 3'1-31(,, (e)(, )e for 50 ~ 1611 C6ve/flp:e Z"L.o 3S% m,rx,;,,v(1. aad 

flp r./ I 

{e)(t) q .for Cl/I acc~ff171'v .skuc("l(r-t. -~C--lo,uk ol ... 3u...:zz~ 1r1 reou./n:.d ;Ip qi/aw ,4ir#C 

I f I J J I ;::; 

./ I . .., l 

&>,nl a/)i:I Qover oalw ad,J,ho~ b a,, ex1.51,;,t -f111t:lc f;,...,,;,, (bldh-,,. 

,J ·J 

11 NORTH 3RD S1REET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 24 7-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



y ARIANCE APPLICATION STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS BOANo. j<j', /Ot>{)7/ 
Section 34-281 Purpose. Variances are deviations from the terms of the LDC, which would not be 

contrary to the public interest when owing to special circumstances or conditions; 
the literal enforcement of the provisions of the LDC would result in undue and un­
necessary hardship. 

Section 34-286. Standards applicable to all variances. In order to authorize any variance from the 
terms of this code, the Board of Adjustment must find that the following criteria 
have been met. To assist the Board in making this finding, please complete the 
blanks on the form below. 

Standard Applies? Circumstances/ Explanation 
Yes/No 

Special conditions and circumstances exist 
which are peculiar to the parcel of land 

YES no f/ C<111 /-,tA ,1Jr 0+-
building or structure, which are not applica-
ble to other parcels of land, structures or RECEIVED 
buildings in the same zoning district. 

Special circumstances and conditions do not YES MAR 3 0 2018 
result from the actions of the applicant. 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Granting the variance will not confer upon YES 
the applicant any special privileges denied 
by the comprehensive plan and this code to 
other parcels of land, buildings, or struc-
tures, in the same zoning district. 

Literal interpretation and enforcement of the YES 
terms and provisions of this code would de-
prive the applicant of rights commonly en-
joyed by other parcels of land in the same 
zoning district, and would work an unneces-
sary hardship. 

Grant of variance is the minimum variance 
that will make possible the reasonable use 

YES 

of the parcel of land, building or structure. 

Grant of variance will be generally con- YES 
sistent with the purposes, goals, objectives, 
and policies of the comprehensive plan and 
this Code and will not adversely affect adja-
cent land. 

11 NORTH 3RD STREET, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 PHONE (904) 247-6231 FAX (904) 247-6107 



MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF 
NORTH 60 FEET OF LOTS 24 AND 25, BLOCK 24, REPLA T, UNIT NO. 1, ATLANTIC 
SHORES, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGES 39 AND 40 OF THE CURRENT 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA 

r 
8.JS 

*. 8.34 

~I 
W' 
0::: ii 8.JS 

I- i 
(f) I J. 
e.J., I 'r 

0 f jC 

0::: 1' ~ 0 ~ 
<(, 

2 
BENCHMARK: 

SET MAGNAil & DISK, I 
ELEVATION•B.17 (NAVO BB) I 

X B.JJ 

ro 

8.14 

8.07 

C 
CABLE 

BOX 

1·~ 

LOT 1 

LOT 25 EXCEPT THE NORTH • I LOT 24 EXCEPT THE NORTH 
60 FEET V 25 60 FEET 

ci 
I.D 

I 

0 I 

? 

11 

7.80 . -' 
0~ 
0"-

0"' 
JO~ 
zX7~ 
t 

10 20 

SCALE: 1" 20' 

Ix 

LOT 23 

1 L 50.00' 50.00' J_ 
- - ---

THIRTIETH (30TH) AVENUE SOUTH 

NOTES: 
1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY. 
2. ANGLES PER FIELD SURVEY. 
3. NORTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT. 
4. NO BUILDING RESTR!CTION LINES PER PLAT. 
5. BENCHMARK USED: FOUND MONUMENT, STAMPED 
NGS DLS 702 AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER 
INTERSECTION OF 3RD STREET SOUTH AND 33RD 
AVENUE SOUTH. ELEVATION=9.74 (NAVO BB). 
BENCHMARK OBTAINED FROM LABINS WEBSITE. 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X" 
(AREA OUTSIDE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS 
WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM THE FLOOD 
INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 12031C0419, REVISED 
JUNE 03, 2013 FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

•NOT VAUO WllliOUT THE SIGNAlURE ANO THE 
ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL Of' A FLORIDA LICENSED 
SURVEYOR AND MAPPER .• 

50' RIGHT-OF-WAY 

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF 

RECEIVED JAMES s. T\'ERR. 

M/\FI ., 0 2018 l _µ_ 
/ fl - IO DO 7 I -~-"'----=--=-==-----

P/ tl NN/N DONN W. BOATWRIGHT, P.S.M . 
. ' G & DEVELOPMENfLORIDA UC. SURVEYOR an'd MAPPER No. LS 3295 

FLORIDA UC. SURVEYING & MAPPING BUSINESS No. LB 3672 

CHECKED BY: __ 
DRAWN BY: OAF 

FILE: 2018-376 

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. DATE: 
MARCH 19, 2018 

1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 SHEET _1_ OF _1_ 

REF": JCJ-2005-1596; CRT-2006-668 



MAP SHOWING SURVEY OF 
NORTH 60 FEET OF LOTS 24 AND 25, BLOCK 24, REPLA T, UNIT NO. 1, ATLANTIC 
SHORES, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 14, PAGES 39 AND 40 OF THE CURRENT 
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BARRIERS: 
FENCE & ALARMS 

UP TO POOL SAFETY CODE 

I SCALE: 1/20" =J] 

MEASUREMENTS ARE FROM 
EDGE OF DECK COPING TO 

PROPERTY LINE 

LOT 1 9 10 3° 

r 
B.J5 
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i B.J4 

GJ I 
W' 
0:::: t 8.J5 

I- ~ (/)I! 
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O c?..,,... 
8..1., l 

O !i 

0:::: 1' ~ 0 55 
<( I 

2 
BENCHMARK: 

SET MAGNAil & D!SK, I 
ELEVATION•B.17 (NAVO BB) I 

X 8.JJ 
,1 •· 

8. 14 

8.07 

~ ... <!' .. -::, 
8.12 X .. . ., 

0 
CABLE 

BOX 
X 

•" 

SCALE: 1"' 20' 

'!i 
i§ 
13 
ii, 

,. 24.8' Dj~~9·--~"' X 

,cf> .... ., 
.; qp 0.3' 

F'OUND 1 /2• IRON 
PIPE. NO CAP 

X ... 

1·~ 
LOT 25 EXCEPT THE NORTH -~1 LOT 24 EXCEPT THE NORTH 

ii 60 FEET 'v 60 FEET 

<D 

I 

L 50.00' 1 50.00' _L 
- - ---

THIRTIETH (30TH) AVENUE SOUTH 
50' RIGHT-OF -WAY 

NOTES: 
1. THIS IS A BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY. 
2. ANGLES PER FIELD SURVEY. 
3. NORTH PROTRACTED FROM PLAT. 
4. NO BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES PER PLAT. 
5. BENCHMARK USED: FOUND MONUMENT, STAMPED 
NGS DLS 702 AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER 
INTERSECTION OF 3RD STREET SOUTH AND 33RD 
AVENUE SOUTH. ELEVATION=9.74 (NAVO BB). 
BENCHMARK OBTAINED FROM LABINS WEBSITE. 

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X" 
(AREA OUTSIDE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) AS 
WELL AS CAN BE DETERMINED FROM THE FLOOD 
INSURANCE RATE MAP NUMBER 12031CD419, REVISED 
JUNE 03, 2013 FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

·Nor VALID wm10UT TI-IE SIGNAlURE ANO THE 
ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A Fl.ORICA LICENSED 
SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER.• 

RECEIVED 

APR - 6 2018 

TOTAL LOT AREA: 6,000 SC FT 
HOUSE & COVERED PORCl1;8JJ sa FT 
DRIVEWAY/ WALKWAY: 447 SQ FT 
POOL & COPING: 419 SQ FT 
POOL DECK: 632 SQ FT 
TOTAL: 2,912 SQ FT 

IMPERVIOUS"' 48.5°/e 

THIS SURVEY WAS MADE FOR THE BENEFIT OF 

JAMl s. IT 
DONN W. BOATWRIGHT, P.S.M. 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENFLORIDA UC. SURVEYOR an'd MAPPER No. LS 3295 
FLORIDA UC. SURVEYING & MAPPING BUSINESS No. LB 3672 

CHECKED BY: __ 
DRAWN BY: DAF 

FILE: 201 B-376 

BOATWRIGHT LAND SURVEYORS, INC. DATE: 
MARCH 19, 2018 

1500 ROBERTS DRIVE, JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLORIDA 241-8550 SHEET _1_ OF _1_ 

REF:JCJ-2005-1596; CRT-2006-658 



• 

Bill Mann 
Planning and Development Director 
City of Jacksonville Beach 
11 North Third Street 
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 

April 9, 2018 

APR - 9 2018 

/<J--JODDof 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

RE: Amended Appeal of interpretation pursuant to Section 34-21, Land Development Code 

Mr. Mann, 

Per Section 34-21(e), Land Development Code ("LDC"), I am respectfully amending my 
request for an appeal to the Board of Adjustment of your interpretation of the LDC that 
driveways are "parking areas" per Section 34-373, LDC and must comply with the requirements 
of Section 34-373, LDC to also include an appeal of your interpretation that walkways and patios 
are "accessory structures." Attached is your formal interpretation. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely 

Alex Sifakis 



• 

I, 

City of Jacksonville Beach 

City Hall 

11 North Third Street 

Jacksonville Beach 

FL 32250 

[Phone] 904.247.6231 

[Fax] 904.247.6107 

[E-Mail 

Planning@jaxbchfl.net] 

www.jacksonvillebeach.org 

March 29, 2018 

Alex Sifakis, Pres. 
JWB Real Estate Capital 
7563 Philips Highway-Suite 109 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 

Re: Requested Zoning Information 

Mr. Sifakis, 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & 

DEVELOPMENT 

This letter is written in response to your letter dated March 6, 2018, (at­
tached) requesting certain zoning information relative to BCEL 5's pro­
posed six-unit townhouse project at 1224 1st Ave. N. in Jacksonville 
Beach. The following information is provided in the order it was requested 
in that letter. 

1. Paved driveways providing and/or accessing required off-street 
parking constitute parking areas in the context of Land Develop­
ment Code Section 34-373(d). 

2. Concerning "driveways as shown on the development plans submit­
ted" (second line, second pg of your letter), we have no develop­
ment plan application on file for this project. Generally, apartments 
or a condominium with the same footprint as shown on your ap­
proved concept plat application would not require the variances I 
think you may be referring to, as the original property would not be 
subdivided into multiple smaller parcels. In many instances, vari­
ances for fee-simple townhouse lots are needed due to the creation 
of property lines between individual units/lots. 

3. Section 34-342 contains the standards for the underlying Commer­
cial, general: C-2 zoning district in which the property is located. 
However, your project is an approved conditional use for multifamily 
residential use, per Sec. 34~339 residential. multifamily: RM-1 
standards. Section 34-339(e)(4) Townhouse dwellings provides the 
relevant dimensional standards for RM-1 compliant townhouse 
dwellings. Per Section 339(e)(4)h, accessory structures must be lo­
cated five feet from any property line or principal or accessory 
structures. As a practical matter, a sidewalk or patio that provides 
pedestrian access to a principal or accessory structure may be situ­
ated adjacent to the structure it is providing access to. The primary 
reason for the setback requirement from property lines is to prevent 



\, 

significant grade changes and impervious surfaces near property 
lines that may cause water runoff onto adjacent properties. 

I believe the information above adequately addresses the various ques­
tions posed in your March 6, 2018 letter and subsequent email. 

Please call me at 247-6231,or email me at bmann@jaxbchfl.net, if you re­
quire any other zoning related information relative to your project. 

Trustfully, A'/ 
j 

--/ d 
/~/ / ,- f,-1 

William C. Mann, AICP, FRA-RP 
Director, Planning and Development Department 

C: Susan Erdelyi, City Attorney 
2018 Zoning Verif. File 



Bill Mann 
Planning and Development Director 
City of Jacksonville Beach 
11 North Third Street 
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 

March 6, 2018 

RE: Interpretation pursuant to Section 34-21, Land Development Code 

Mr. Mann, 

My company (BCEL 5) has submitted a development plan application for townhouses 
located at 1224-1236 1st Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, Florida (the "Property"). The 
Property is zoned C-1 and has received a conditional use for multi-family development. The 
property currently has a variance for the rear yard setback. 

I have been informed by Heather Ireland in your office that variances will be needed for 
the "patio and walkway setbacks" and "driveway/parking area/loading area setbacks from the 
property lines" in order to process the development plan application. Ms. Ireland has provided 
that the patio and walkways are "accessory structures" and the driveways are "parking areas" per 
Section 34-373(d), Land Development Code (the "LDC"). Please see attached email chain 
enclosed. 

Driveways 

Section 34-373(d), LDC provides as follows, 

Parking area setbacks. Off-street parking areas shall be located at least ten (10) 
feet from any comer and five (5) feet from any established right-of-way or 
property line unless otherwise stated in the LDC. Below ground parking garages 
on oceanfront lots are exempt from setback requirements, provided that they shall 
be constructed no closer than three (3) feet from any property line, shall be 
completely roofed and covered, and such roof or cover shall not be elevated more 
than six ( 6) inches above the crown of the abutting street. 

I am respectfully requesting from you, as the director of planning and development, a 
formal interpretation of the LDC, as to whether driveways connecting residential garages to 
rights-of-way constitute "parking areas" for purposes of Section 34-347(d), LDC and therefore 
must be five (5) feet from any established right-of-way or property line. 
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As part of your interpretation, if driveways constitute "off-street parking areas" please 
advise as to whether the driveways as shown on the development plans submitted for the 
Property would be allowed without a variance if the proposed development was sited identically 
to that proposed but the development was for apartments or condominiums and the driveways 
were under a single ownership and thus no property line existed between the proposed 
driveways. 

Walkways/Patios 

Section 34-399(c), LDC provides the following list of "accessory structures", 

(1) Swimming pools, tennis courts and similar recreational facilities. 
(2) Detached garages and carports. 
(3) Utility sheds and workshops. 
( 4) Boat houses, docks, piers and similar structures. 
(5) Doghouses and similar structures for housing household pets. 
( 6) Gazebos, cabanas and other similar structures. 
(7) Non-commercial television and radio antennas not exceeding a 

height of fifteen ( 15) feet above roof line. 
(8) Barbecue pits. 
(9) Vegetable gardens, non-commercial greenhouses, and similar uses. 
(10) Any use customarily accessory to the permitted and conditional 

uses in the RM-1 zoning district. 

Section 34-399(e)(l)(h), LDC provides as follows: 

Accessory structures. All accessory structures shall be located a minimum 
of five (5) feet from any property line or principal or accessory structures. 

Section 34-342, LDC provides as follows: 

The following uses are permitted as accessory uses in the C-1 zoning 
district. (1) Any use customarily accessory to the permitted and 
conditional uses in the C-1 zoning district. 

Section 34-342, LDC does not provide any setback requirements for accessory uses. 

I am also requesting from you, as the director of planning and development, a formal 
interpretation of the LDC, as to whether walkways and patios are "accessory uses" and therefore 
must five (5) feet from any property line or principal or accessory structures. As part of your 
interpretation please advise that if"walkways and patios" are accessory structures, why are said 
items as proposed for the Property required to be five (5) feet from any property line, principle or 
accessory structure when the Property is located in a zoning district (C-1) which has no setback 
requirements for accessory structures? 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 



Sincerely 

Alex Sifakis 
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